
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

BACHELOR IN MASS COMMUNICATION AND MEDIA STUDIES (HONS.) BROADCASTING 

FACULTY OF COMMUNICATION AND MEDIA STUDIES 

TELEVISION SHAPES CONCEPTS OF SOCIAL REALITY AMONG MASS COMMUNICATION 

STUDENT IN UITM REMBAU 

NURSHAHIRA BINTI ROSLAN 

2016675544 

JULY 2018 



ABSTRACT 

I am Nurshahira binti Rosian, students of Bachelor Degree (Hons.) Broadcasting in UiTM, 

Kampus Rembau, Cawangan Negeri Sembilan are conducting a research upon Television 

Shapes Concepts of Social Reality among Mass Media and Communication Students at 

UiTM Rembau. The purpose of this research is to gain a better understanding of how the 

television we watch may have an impact among the students. This is the research for 

academic purpose. People nowadays are gullible influence in any movie or dramas on the 

television. They are easily attracted and influences towards the action that has been exposed 

on television especially teenagers and kids. This study assumes that the role of television in 

influencing social reality may vary from culture to culture. In some other cases people are 

also argue that television viewing may not produce cultivation effects among people because 

of their everyday environment in neither congruent with nor reinforcing to television's 

message. Television is one of the symbolic that may impact in shaping or directing 

audiences' attitudes, habit, comprehension and other aspect of behavior. So, the researcher 

. has been conducted a several questionnaire to answer all of the objective of this research 



ACKNOWLEGEMENT 

First of all, I would like to thank to my lecturer Sir Fazlul Haque bin Hj. Kamarudin for gives 

me the opportunity for make the research thesis successfully. Plus for the advice and 

motivation for me to stay survive in this subject, Academic Writing (COM 660). Provide the 

guidance and teach me on how to conduct the research about Television Shapes Concepts 

of Social Reality among Mass Communication student in UiTM Rembau. Besides, do not 

forget to all of my friends for helping me through up and down in conducting this research, 

provide the information, gives some moral support and helping me to spread the 

questionnaire to other people. Moreover, I also would like to thank to my parents for giving 

me the moral support in order to make my research thesis become more successful in the 

future and giving me the advice and budget in printing all the hard copy research and 

questionnaire. Big thank to all of you and feel so grateful that I manage to survive 

successfully in this research. Thank you. 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLE 

LIST OF FIGURE 

1.0 Chapter One : Introduction 

1.1 Background of the study 

1.2 Problem statement 

1.3 Research Questions 

1.4 Research Objectives 

1.5 Hypothesis testing 

1.6 Rationale and Scope of Study 

1. 7 Significant of Study

1.6.1 Policy

1.6.2 Practice 

1. 7 Definition of Terms

2.0 Chapter Two : Literature Review 

2.1 Past Research Analysis 

2.2 Communication theory 

2.3 Research framework & conceptual framework 

3.0 Chapter Three : Methodology 

3.1 Research Design 

3.1.1 Quantitative Research Method 

3.2 Data Collection Strategies 

3.2.1 Open/close ended Questions 

3.3 Sampling strategies 

3.3.1 Sampling Method: Probability/Non 

iv 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

iv 

vi 

vii 

1 

4 

7 

7 

8 

9 

9 

9 

10 

10 

13 

28 

29 

30 

30 

30 

30 

31 

31 



probability 

3.3.2 Types of sampling (purposive) 

3.3.3 Unit of Analysis 

3.4 Data Analysis 

3.5 Conceptualization of Research Variable 

3.6 Operationalization of Research Variable 

3. 7 Pilot Test

4.0 Chapter Four : Findings 

4.1 Demography 

4.2 The audience would investigate the content 

presented by the television 

4.3 The trustworthiness of the television content in 

the eyes of the viewer 

4.4 The viewer perception viewing television may 

manipulate people 

5.0 Chapter Five : Conclusion, Implication and 

Recommendation 

5.1 Conclusion 

5.2 Implication 

5.3 Recommendation 

Reference 

Appendices 

V 

31 

32 

32 

33 

33 

34 

36 

38 

42 

45 

49 

51 

52 

53 

59 


