

## BACHELOR IN MASS COMMUNICATION AND MEDIA STUDIES (HONS.) BROADCASTING FACULTY OF COMMUNICATION AND MEDIA STUDIES

TELEVISION SHAPES CONCEPTS OF SOCIAL REALITY AMONG MASS COMMUNICATION STUDENT IN UITM REMBAU

NURSHAHIRA BINTI ROSLAN 2016675544

**JULY 2018** 

## **ABSTRACT**

I am Nurshahira binti Roslan, students of Bachelor Degree (Hons.) Broadcasting in UiTM, Kampus Rembau, Cawangan Negeri Sembilan are conducting a research upon Television Shapes Concepts of Social Reality among Mass Media and Communication Students at UiTM Rembau. The purpose of this research is to gain a better understanding of how the television we watch may have an impact among the students. This is the research for academic purpose. People nowadays are gullible influence in any movie or dramas on the television. They are easily attracted and influences towards the action that has been exposed on television especially teenagers and kids. This study assumes that the role of television in influencing social reality may vary from culture to culture. In some other cases people are also argue that television viewing may not produce cultivation effects among people because of their everyday environment in neither congruent with nor reinforcing to television's message. Television is one of the symbolic that may impact in shaping or directing audiences' attitudes, habit, comprehension and other aspect of behavior. So, the researcher has been conducted a several questionnaire to answer all of the objective of this research

## **ACKNOWLEGEMENT**

First of all, I would like to thank to my lecturer Sir Fazlul Haque bin Hj. Kamarudin for gives me the opportunity for make the research thesis successfully. Plus for the advice and motivation for me to stay survive in this subject, Academic Writing (COM 660). Provide the guidance and teach me on how to conduct the research about Television Shapes Concepts of Social Reality among Mass Communication student in UiTM Rembau. Besides, do not forget to all of my friends for helping me through up and down in conducting this research, provide the information, gives some moral support and helping me to spread the questionnaire to other people. Moreover, I also would like to thank to my parents for giving me the moral support in order to make my research thesis become more successful in the future and giving me the advice and budget in printing all the hard copy research and questionnaire. Big thank to all of you and feel so grateful that I manage to survive successfully in this research. Thank you.

## **TABLE OF CONTENT**

CONTENTS	PAGE
ABSTRACT	
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLE	vi
LIST OF FIGURE	vii
1.0 Chapter One : Introduction	
1.1 Background of the study	1
1.2 Problem statement	4
1.3 Research Questions	7
1.4 Research Objectives	7
1.5 Hypothesis testing	8
1.6 Rationale and Scope of Study	9
1.7 Significant of Study	9
1.6.1 Policy	9
1.6.2 Practice	10
1.7 Definition of Terms	10
2.0 Chapter Two : Literature Review	
2.1 Past Research Analysis	13
2.2 Communication theory	28
2.3 Research framework & conceptual framework	29
3.0 Chapter Three : Methodology	
3.1 Research Design	30
3.1.1 Quantitative Research Method	30
3.2 Data Collection Strategies	30
3.2.1 Open/close ended Questions	30
3.3 Sampling strategies	31
3.3.1 Sampling Method: Probability/Non	31

probability	
3.3.2 Types of sampling (purposive)	31
3.3.3 Unit of Analysis	32
3.4 Data Analysis	32
3.5 Conceptualization of Research Variable	33
3.6 Operationalization of Research Variable	33
3.7 Pilot Test	34
4.0 Chapter Four : Findings	
4.1 Demography	36
4.2 The audience would investigate the content	38
presented by the television	
4.3 The trustworthiness of the television content in	42
the eyes of the viewer	
4.4 The viewer perception viewing television may	45
manipulate people	
5.0 Chapter Five : Conclusion, Implication and	
Recommendation	
5.1 Conclusion	49
5.2 Implication	51
5.3 Recommendation	52
Reference	53
Appendices	59